days) (p < 0.001). There were no deaths in this study. 

All appendicectomy specimens were histologically 
evaluated (Figure 6). A total of 72/193 (37.3%) had acute 
appendicitis without perforation. Of note, 2/193 were due to 
parasites. Eighty-seven over one hundred and ninety-three 
87/193 (45.0%) of patients had perforated appendicitis. 
Thirty-three patients (17%) showed no features of 
appendicitis, of which 3/193 (1.5%) were periappendicitis, 
and 11/193 (5.7%) showed lymphoid hyperplasia. One case 
of appendiceal malignancy was identified.